

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

J.A.V. et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00072

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTIONS FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. Tren de Aragua’s designation as a foreign terrorist organization and under the Alien Enemies Act	2
II. The <i>J.G.G.</i> case.....	4
III. This suit.....	6
IV. DHS’s notice procedure.....	6
Legal Standard	6
Argument	7
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over all of Petitioners’ claims except the limited habeas review of whether Petitioners are alien enemies.	7
A. Petitioners have not demonstrated the imminent threat of injury necessary for standing for preliminary injunctive relief.	7
B. There is no jurisdiction to review the President’s Proclamation.	10
C. This Court lacks jurisdiction to enjoin the transfer of Petitioners or putative class members outside this district.....	13
D. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider CAT claims in habeas.....	14
II. Petitioners cannot succeed on the merits of their claims.	15
A. The Proclamation comports with the requirements of the statute.....	15
1. TdA’s actions constitute an invasion or predatory incursion.....	15
2. Given its intimate connection to Venezuela, TdA is a foreign nation or government for purposes of 50 U.S.C. § 21.	16
B. The AEA notice procedures comport with due process.....	19
C. Any claim of insufficient notice is speculative.....	21
D. Petitioners are not entitled to a period of voluntary departure.....	22

E.	Title 8 is not the sole mechanism through which an alien may be removed.....	23
F.	Petitioners are not entitled to seek relief or protection from removal under Title 8.....	24
III.	The remaining equitable factors weigh strongly in the government’s favor.	26
A.	Petitioners have not established irreparable harm.	26
B.	The balance of equities and public interest favor denial of preliminary injunctive relief.	27
IV.	Class certification is improper.	28
A.	This Court lacks jurisdiction in habeas over the putative class claims.	28
B.	The putative class does not meet the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	28
1.	Petitioners do not show commonality.....	29
2.	Petitioners do not show typicality.....	30
3.	The putative class does not satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).....	31
C.	If class certification were proper, membership would have to be restricted to those detained in El Valle Detention Facility.	32
V.	Petitioners must provide security.....	33
	Conclusion	33

Exhibit A: Declaration of Deputy Assistant Director Selwyn Smith

Exhibit B: Declaration of Acting Assistant Director Marcos D. Charles

Exhibit C: Declaration of Michael G. Kozak

Exhibit D: Declaration of Assistant Field Office Director Carlos D. Cisneros Regarding the AEA Notice Procedures (filed under seal)

Exhibit E: Declaration of Assistant Field Office Director Carlos D. Cisneros Regarding the Named Petitioners

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abramski v. United States,
573 U.S. 169 (2014) 18

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 7, 27

Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Reno,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) 20

Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20

Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.,
62 F. Supp. 181 (S.D. Tex. 1945)..... 16

AMP Automotive, LLC v. BFT, LP,
2018 WL 4028459 (E.D. La. 2018)..... 31

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 25, 27

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 12

Barber v. Bryant,
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.,
512 U.S. 298 (1994) 12

Barr v. DOJ,
819 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 27

Bas v. Tingy,
4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800)..... 16

Benitez-Garay v. DHS,
2019 WL 542035 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 15

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022) 27

Bonitto v. ICE,
547 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 33

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021) 9

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Carney v. Adams,
592 U.S. 53 (2020) 8

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 29

Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948) 13, 19

Chmakov v. Blackman,
266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Citizens Protective League v. Clark,
155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946) 11, 25

da Silva v. Nielsen,
2019 WL 13218461 (S.D. Tex. 2019)..... 33

Davrod Corp. v. Coates,
971 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1992) 16

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020) 21

Dominguez-Estrella v. INS,
71 F. Supp. 2d 578 (W.D. La.)..... 14

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018) 24

Ex parte Gilroy,
257 F. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1919)..... 11

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977) 20

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022) 15

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 31

Glushchenko v. DHS,
566 F. Supp. 3d 693 (W.D. Tex. 2021)..... 14

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 12

Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.,
77 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 2, 27

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 23, 26

I.M. v. CBP,
67 F.4th 436 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 21

Indigenous Peoples of Coastal Blend v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2023 WL 6226387 (S.D. Tex. 2023)..... 23

J.G.G. v. Trump,
2025 WL 825115 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2025)..... 5

J.G.G. v. Trump,
2025 WL 825116 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2025)..... 5, 13

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-00766 (D.D.C.)..... 4

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018) 30, 32

Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft,
291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Kapoor v. DeMarco,
2025 WL 908234 (2d Cir. Mar. 26, 2025) 15

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013) 27

Kiyemba v. Obama,
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 25

Kuwait Pearls Catering Co., WLL v. Kellog Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
853 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 22

Liu v. INS,
293 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948) 11, 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9, 10

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 20

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013) 18

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 31

Martin v. Mott,
25 U.S. 18 (1827) 13

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 30

Mironescu v. Costner,
480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007) 15

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 24

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972) 19, 32

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 24

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 6

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 25, 27

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) 8

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 7, 26, 27, 28

Omar v. McHugh,
646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 15

Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 7

Reid v. Donelan,
17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021) 32

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 15

Ruiz-Martinez v. Mukasey,
516 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008) 14

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
542 U.S. 426 (2004) 5, 32, 33

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 25, 26

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 7

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 10

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 8

Tercero v. Holder,
510 F. App'x 761 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Trump v. J.G.G.,
2025 WL 1024097 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2025)..... 5, 6, 9, 21, 22, 26, 28

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024) 10

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 29

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 21

United States ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins,
158 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1946)..... 11, 21

United States ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins,
67 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1946) 11

United States ex rel. Schwarzkopf v. Uhl,
137 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1943)..... 11

United States ex rel. Von Kleczkowski v. Watkins,
71 F. Supp. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 1947)..... 23

United States v. Abbott,
1110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 11

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981) 27

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 19

United States v. Texas,
719 F. Supp. 3d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2024) 16

United States v. Texas,
97 F.4th 268, 274 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 7

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Van Dinh v. Reno,
197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 29, 30, 31

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.3d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 8

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 19

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4..... 11

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 21..... 3, 4, 15, 18, 21, 22, 25

50 U.S.C. § 22..... 3, 19, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 9, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 9, 13, 14, 15, 25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 13, 14, 15, 21

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 20

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 29, 30, 31, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 33

Fed. R. Evid. 201 5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 25
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.18 25

Executive Actions

90 Fed. Reg. 10,030 (Feb. 20, 2025) 2
 Exec. Order No. 14,157, 90 Fed. Reg. 8439, 8439 (Jan. 29, 2025)..... 2
 Proclamation No. 10,903, 90 Fed. Reg. 13,033 (Mar. 20, 2025)..... 3, 4, 16, 17, 18, 23

Other Authorities

1 John Ash, *The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (1775)..... 16
 7A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2018)..... 31
 Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*,
 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005) 18
J.G.G. v. Trump, No. 25-cv-00766 (D.D.C.),
 ECF No. 1..... 5, 8
J.G.G. v. Trump, No. 25-cv-00766 (D.D.C.),
 ECF No. 3-2 5
 Office of the Spokesperson, Dep’t of State, Designation of International Cartels (Feb. 20, 2025) 2
 Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, *A New General English Dictionary* (1754)..... 18, 19
 Thomas Sheridan, *A Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (2d ed. 1789)..... 16
Webster’s Dictionary (1828)..... 17
